

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

vs.

Case No. SC03-375

TFB File No. 1999-00,478(02)

DAVID A. BARRETT,

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT'S INITIAL BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL
AND ANSWER BRIEF**

John A. Weiss
Attorney Number 0185229
Weiss & Etkin
2937 Kerry Forest Parkway, Suite B-2
Tallahassee, Florida 32309
(850) 893-5854
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
POINTS ON APPEAL	4
POINT I	4

THE REFEREE’S FINDINGS OF FACT SHOULD BE DISREGARDED BY THIS COURT BECAUSE THEY DO NOT REFLECT THE JUDGE’S INDEPENDENT DECISIONS ON THE ISSUES BEFORE HIM BUT, RATHER, ARE THE JUDGE’S VERBATIM ADOPTION OF BAR COUNSEL’S PROPOSED, ARGUMENTATIVE FINDINGS OF FACT WHICH WERE MADE WITHOUT THE JUDGE’S PRIOR PRONOUNCEMENTS ON THE FACTUAL ISSUES BEFORE HIM.

POINT II	9
----------------	---

THE REFEREE ERRED WHEN HE DENIED RESPONDENT’S MOTION TO DISMISS AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE BAR’S CASE BECAUSE THE BAR

VOLUNTARILY WITHDREW THE ONLY CASE PENDING
IN THE INSTANT PROCEEDINGS

	<u>Page</u>
POINT III	13
<p>THE REFEREE ERRED WHEN HE DENIED RESPONDENT’S MOTION TO STRIKE THOSE ALLEGATIONS IN THE BAR’S COMPLAINT RELATING TO MOLLY GLASS.</p>	
POINT IV.	15
<p>THE REFEREE ERRED IN DENYING RESPONDENT’S MOTION TO DISMISS DUE TO THE BAR’S UNWARRANTED DELAY IN BRINGING THESE DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.</p>	
POINT V	20
<p>THE REFEREE’S STATED FINDINGS ON MATERIAL CONTESTED ISSUES, WHICH ARE IN ACTUALITY THE VERBATIM ADOPTION OF BAR COUNSEL’S PROPOSED ARGUMENTATIVE FINDINGS, ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO MEET THE REQUIREMENT THAT A LAWYER’S MISCONDUCT MUST BE PROVEN BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE AND, THEREFORE, SHOULD BE REJECTED BY THIS COURT.</p>	
<p>A. The allegation that Chad Everett Cooper’s job did not involve paralegal work but that his duty was solely to bring in clients to the firm was not proven</p>	
	22
<p>B. The allegation that Respondent “devised a plan” to bring in more clients was not proven.</p>	
	24

	<u>Page</u>
C. The Molly Glass case	25
D. The purpose for Cooper’s 1996 bonuses	28
E. The reason for Chad Everett Cooper’s dismissal	30
F. Chad Cooper’s solicitation of clients was after he was fired by Respondent and Respondent neither knew nor ratified the actions of Messrs. Cooper and Hoffman	31
G. The Referee erroneously found that Respondent improperly solicited 21 clients.	36
H. There is no evidence indicating that in May 1996 Respondent sent Chad Everett Cooper to Miami or Chicago	37
POINT VI	37

SHOULD THIS COURT FIND RESPONDENT GUILTY OF MISCONDUCT, THE APPROPRIATE DISCIPLINE IS THE 20-DAY SUSPENSION METED OUT TO LAWYERS VANTURE AND FLOWERS FOR MORE EGREGIOUS MISCONDUCT, ESPECIALLY SINCE THE LAST ACT OF MISCONDUCT IN THE RECORD OCCURRED IN JANUARY 1998, OVER SIX YEARS AGO, IN LIGHT OF THE FACT THAT THE MISCONDUCT AT HAND WAS THE DIRECT RESULT OF THE ACTIONS OF RESPONDENT’S PARTNER, AND IN LIGHT OF THE VARIOUS OTHER MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

A. Respondent should receive no more than a 20-day suspension	38
--	----

	<u>Page</u>
B. Disbarment is completely unwarranted in the case at bar.	44
CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Corporate Management Advisors, Inc. v. James Boghos</i> 756 So.2d 246 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2000)	8,9
<i>Florida Bar v. Budnitz</i> 690 So.2d 1239 (Fla. 1997)	49
<i>Florida Bar v. Calvo</i> 601 So.2d 1194 (Fla.1992)	13
<i>Florida Bar v. Catalano</i> 651 So.2d 91 (Fla. 1995)	12
<i>Florida Bar v. Cillo</i> 606 So.2d 1161 (Fla. 1992)	
<i>Florida Bar v. Corbin</i> 701 So.2d 334 (Fla. 1997)	30,48
<i>Florida Bar v. Davis</i> 419 So.2d 325 (Fla. 1982)	19
<i>Florida Bar v. Dunagin</i> 731 So.2d 1237 (Fla. 1999)	38
<i>Florida Bar v. Flowers</i> Case No. SC02-694 (August 29, 2002)	38
<i>Florida Bar v. Fussell</i> 474 So.2d 210 (Fla. 1985)	43
<i>Florida Bar v. Hirsch</i> 342 So.2d 970 (Fla. 1977)	44

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Florida Bar v. James</i> 478 So.2d 27 (Fla. 1985)	43
<i>Florida Bar v. Kassier</i> 711 So.2d 515 (Fla. 1998)	44
<i>Florida Bar v. Lanford</i> 691 So.2d 480 (Fla. 1997)	21,22
<i>Florida Bar v. Lecznar</i> 690 So.2d 1284 (Fla. 1997)	38
<i>Florida Bar v. Lipman</i> 497 So.2d 1165 (Fla. 1986)	16,20,30,48
<i>Florida Bar v. Marable</i> 645 So.2d 438 (Fla. 1994)	22
<i>Florida Bar v. McCain</i> 361 So.2d 700 (Fla. 1978)	16,20
<i>Florida Bar v. Pahules</i> 233 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1970)	40
<i>Florida Bar v. Papy</i> 358 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1978)	43
<i>Florida Bar v. Randolph</i> 238 So.2d 635 (Fla. 1970)	18
<i>Florida Bar v. Rayman</i> 238 So.2d 594 (Fla. 1970)	21,22
<i>Florida Bar v. Rubin</i> 362 So.2d 12 (Fla. 1978)	12
<i>Florida Bar v. Stafford</i>	

	<u>Page</u>
542 So.2d 1321 (Fla. 1989)	46
<i>Florida Bar v. Summers</i>	
728 So.2d 739 (Fla. 1999)	44
<i>Florida Bar v. Vanture</i>	
Case No. 02-695 (November 21, 2002)	38
<i>Florida Bar v. Vining</i>	
707 So.2d 670 (Fla. 1998)	38
<i>Florida Bar v. Wagner</i>	
197 So.2d 823 (Fla. 1967)	18
<i>Florida Bar v. Walter</i>	
784 So.2d 1085 (Fla. 2001)	16,17,19,20
<i>Florida Bar v. Weinstein</i>	
624 So.2d 261 (Fla. 1993)	45
<i>Inquiry Concerning a Judge re: Davey</i>	
645 So.2d 398 (Fla. 1994)	21,22
<i>Keystone Plastics, Inc. v. C&P Plastics, Inc.</i>	
506 F.2d 960 (5 th Cir. 1975)	7
<i>Murrell v. Florida Bar</i>	
122 So.2d 169 (Fla. 1960)	17
<i>Rykiel v. Rykiel</i>	
795 So.2d 90 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2000)	9
<i>State ex. rel. The Florida Bar v. Dawson</i>	
111 So.2d 427 (Fla. 1959)	48
<i>State ex rel. The Florida Bar v. Oxford</i>	
127 So.2d 107, 112 (Fla. 1960)	18

Page

Waldman v. Waldman
520 So.2d 87, 88 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988) 6

OTHER

Rules of Discipline	
Rule 3-7.16	11,12,15
Florida Constitution	
Articles V, VI and XV	1
Standards for Imposing Lawyer Discipline	
Rule 9.32	41, 42
